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ADVISORY OPINION - NEV ADA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 607 .650 

SENATE BILL 312 PAID LEAVE-2019 NEVADA LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

Pursuant to Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) Section 607.650, the Labor Commissioner is issuing the 
following Advisory Opinion regarding Senate Bill (SB) 312. The Labor Commissioner has received multiple 
inquiries, comments, suggestions, and proposals on how SB 312 should be interpreted, implemented, and 
enforced. The Labor Commissioner also met with various stakeholders on SB 312. 

This Advisory Opinion is intended to provide as much guidance as possible on SB 312. However, it must be 
recognized that not every employment situation and/or employer/employee relationship or working 
environment may be encompassed by the answers and guidance set forth in this Advisory Opinion. The 
Labor Commissioner will continue to work with stakeholders, employers, and employees on SB 312 in 
advance of its January l ,  2020 effective date. SB 312 and its paid leave provisions are new. However, the 
Labor Commissioner will interpret, implement, and enforce SB 312 based on the plain and unambiguous 
language of the bill and the intent of the Legislative Sponsors of the bill to ensure that the provisions of SB 
312 are followed and paid leave is provided to Nevada employees. 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS OF SENATE BILL {SB 312} - EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020: "Every 
employer in private employment in the State of Nevada with 50 or more employees in the State of Nevada 
shall provide paid leave that accrues at a minimum of 0.01923 hours of paid leave for each hour of work 
performed. An employee is eligible to use leave on the 90th day of employment." 

Section 1 - Subdivision 7 - Does not apply to an employer during the first two years of operation. 

Subdivision 8. This section does not apply to: (a) An employer who, pursuant to a contract, policy, collective 
bargaining agreement or other agreement, provides employees with a policy for paid leave or a policy for paid 
time off to all scheduled employees at a rate of at least 0.01923 hours of paid leave per hour of work 
performed; and (b) Temporary, seasonal or on-call employees. 

Subdivision 9. As used in this section: (a) "Benefit year" means a 365-day period used by an employer 
when calculating the accrual of paid leave. (b) "Employer" means a private employer who has 50 or 
more employees in private employment in this State. 
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50 EMPLOYEE-THRESHOLD 

Question #1: How should the SO-employee threshold be counted? 

Answer: Similar to the Family Medical Leave Act, the Labor Commissioner will determine the 
SO-employee threshold as a Private-Sector employer with 50 or more employees working in 
Nevada (out of state employees will not count) in 20 or more workweeks (does not have to be 
consecutive) in the current preceding calendar year, including a joint employer or successor in 
interest. 

Question #2: Do Part-Time employees count towards the SO-employee threshold? 

Answer: Yes. The Labor Commissioner may also impose an Administrative Penalty of up to 
$5,000.00 against employers who intentionally do not count Part-Time employees as part of the SO
employee threshold or who misclassify employees for the purpose of circumventing the SO
employee threshold. 

Question #3: Do temporary employees, seasonal employees, or seasonal employees count towards 
the SO-employee threshold: 

Answer: No. 

Question #4: What if I have multiple companies, franchises, or entities that may have different 
locations, LLC's), Tax Identification Numbers, or other business structures, do they all count 
together towards the SO-employee threshold? 

Answer: It depends on the exact structure, legal formation, tax formation, and any other relevant 
information that may be available to determine if all of them, or some should count together 
towards the SO-employee threshold. It is recommended that the Labor Commissioner be 
contacted with questions regarding various companies, franchises, or entities that need to be 
considered to determine if the SO-employee threshold applies. 

EXEMPTIONS FROM SB 312 

*Pursuant to Section 1 - Subdivision 7, the requirements of SB 312 do not apply to an employer
during the first two years of operation.

Question #1: Does the intent, language, and exemption set forth in Section 1 - Subdivision 8(a) 
apply to employers who already provide paid leave at a rate of at least 0.01923 hours of paid leave 
per hour of work performed pursuant to a contract, policy, collective bargaining agreement or 
other agreement? 

Answer: Yes. The intent and explicit, plain, and unambiguous language of Section 1 - Subdivision 
8(a) clearly provides that employers already providing leave that matches or exceeds the 0.01923 
hours of paid leave per hour of work performed pursuant to a contract, policy, collective 
bargaining agreement or other agreement are explicitly exempt from the other requirements of 
Senate Bill 312. 
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TRACKING THE ACCRUAL AND TAK.ING OF PAID LEA VE; 

RECORDKEEPING OF PAID LEA VE; AND EXEMPTIONS 

Question #1: How should an employer track the accrual and taking of paid leave? 

Answer: Pursuant to Section 1 - Subdivision l(h) •�n employer shall provide to eacl, employee on eacl, 
payday an accounting of tl,e /,ours of paid leave available for use by tJ,at employee. An employer may use 
tl,e system tJ,at tl,e employer uses to pay its employees to provide tlte accounting of tlte /,ours of paid leave 
available for use by tlte employee. " 

Question #2: As an employer, do we need to maintain a record of the receipt or accrual and use of 
paid leave? 

Answer: Pursuant to Section 1 - Subdivision (5) •�n employer shall maintain a record of the receipt or 
accrual and use of paid leave pursuant to tl,is section/or eacl, employee/or a I-year period following tlte 
entry of sue/, information in the record and, upon request, shall make tltose records available for 
inspection by lite Labor Commissioner." 

Question #3: If an employer satisfies the requirements for the exemptions set forth in Section 1 -
Subdivision 8(a)(b) do they still need to track the accrual and taking of Paid Leave? 

Answer: The intent and the explicit, plain, and unambiguous language of Section 1 - Subdivision (8) 
exempts employers who already have a policy, handbook, contract, agreement, or collective bargaining 
agreement that matches or exceeds the requirements of SB 312 from the other provisions of SB 312. 

However, as stated above, it is recommended that employers comply with NRS Section 608.115. 

Question #4: Does an employer need to track the accrual and paid leave taken of Salary or Exempt 
Employees, such as Executives? 

Answer: The Labor Commissioner is not requiring this. However, it is recommended that employers 
have some basic recordkeeping for these types of employees. 

USE OF LEA VE; NOTICE REQUIREMENTS; AND INCRIMENTS OF LEAVE 

Question #1: When can an employee start using paid leave? Does an employee have to give a reason? 
What are the minimum increments of paid leave that can be taken? 

Answer: Pursuant to Section 1 -Subdivision 2 (a)(b): "An employer slta/1 allow an employee to use Paid 
leave beginning on tlte 9fl1

' calendar day of /tis or /,er employment. An employee may use paid leave 
available for use by tJ,at employee witJ,out providing a reason to /tis or /,er employer for sue/, use." 

A "Benefit Year" mea11s a 365-day period used by an employer wl,en calculating tlte accrual of paid 
leave," and should be considered to start tl,e day tJ,e employee starts employment. 
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Section 1 - Section 1 - Subdivision l(g) also states: "An employer may set a minimum increment of paid 
leave not to exceed 4 /,ours, tl,at an employee may use at any one time." 

Question: #2: How much notice does an employee have to give to take paid leave? 

Answer: Pursuant to Section 1 -Subdivision 2(c): '�n employee sl,a/1, as soon as practicable, give notice 
to /tis or lter employer to use tlte paid leave available for use by tl,at employee." 

Question #3: What is as soon as practicable and what is a reasonable method for the employee to give 
notice to take paid leave? 

Answer: It depends. In general, and under FMLA rules, an employee must give the employer at least 
30 days advance notice of the need to take FMLA leave when the employee knows about the need to 
take leave in advance. 

While 30 days would be optimal notice for events where the employee knows they need to take paid 
leave, the Labor Commissioner recommends that the employer establish a notice requirement in 
writing that is provided to and signed for by the employee. For example, a written policy could provide 
for 3 to 5 days-notice or longer notice period if the employee knows they need to take leave, is going on 
vacation, or taking a voluntary day off, etc. Leave that is unexpected, requested at the last minute to 
deal with an emergency, urgent situation, or requested due to an unexpected illness, injury, sickness, 
etc., should not require advance notice. 

The notice requirements for leave under the Family Medical and Leave Act (FMLA) and the other 
requirements of FMLA would still be applicable to FMLA leave. 

Nothing in SB 312 prevents an employer from developing their own notice requirements or applying 
those already found in a policy, handbook, contract, agreement, or collective bargaining agreement 
(Section 1 - Subdivision 8) or from engaging in the manager/supervisor role or employee 
counseling/discipline process if an employee has demonstrated a pattern or failure to give practicable 
or reasonable notice or has abused the use of leave. 

Question #4: Can an employer deny the use of paid leave? 

Answer: Yes. However, and pursuant to Section 1 - Subdivision 3(a)(b) and (c): '�n employer slta/1 
not: (a) Deny an employee tl,e rigllt to use paid leave available for use by t/,at employee in accordance wit/, 
tl,e conditions of tl,is section; (b) Require an employee to find a replacement worker as a condition of using 
paid leave available for use by tl,e employee; and (c) Retaliate against a11 employee for using paid leave 
available for use by tl,at employee. " 

If the Labor Commissioner received a claim/complaint an investigation would be initiated and a case 
by case analysis and fact specific analysis would be done that would provide both the employer and the 
employee the opportunity to present facts and evidence supporting their positions. The Labor 
Commissioner could then decide to decline jurisdiction, resolve the matter informally, or issue a 
determination in the matter, which could be objected/appealed and due process provided. 
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